The objective of the bond portfolio is to generate a return on excess liquidity within the mandate set forth in
the Treasury policy. In addition, the Group aims at a high level of financial flexibility in order to satisfy future
liquidity requirements. Placements are thus made in interest bearing securities with short maturities and high
liquidity. Please, refer to the section concerning credit risk above.

The Treasury Function mitigates both interest rate risks described above to a certain extent by continuously
hedging the Group’s interest rate exposure through interest rate swaps in SEK. Generally, the maturity of the
swaps is less than 12 months. The table below shows the effect upon various assets and liabilities of a sudden
and enduring parallel shift in the yield curve, of market rate of interest by 100 basis points.

Interest rate risk of the Group, items valued at fair value:

A sensitivity analysis is presented in Note 12 in Hoist Kredit AB (publ)  annual report for portfolios at fair value.

In terms of an interest rate change, the change in profitability is shown below:

Total items valued at fair value including derivatives (SEK thousand)

Impact on

shareholders’

equity

-100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps

Bond portfolios   16 066   -   16 066   2 155   -   2 155

Interest rate swaps -   50 000   50 000   -   61 333   61 333

Total -   33 934   33 934   -   59 178   59 178   2,5%

Impact on profit or loss

Dec 2013

Impact on profit or loss

Dec 2014

Total effect of change in interest rate over one year (SEK thousand)

Impact on

shareholders’

equity

-100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps

Efficient net interest income (over one year)   48 105   -   48 105   64 245   -   64 245

Efficient derivatives (momentum effect) -   50 000   50 000   -   61 333   61 333

Total effect of change in short interest rate -   1 895   1 895   2 912   -   2 912   0,14%

Impact on profit or loss

Dec 2013

Impact on profit or loss

Dec 2014

Hoist Kredit AB (publ)

Corp.id.no. 556329-5699

Pg. 15

OPERATIONAL RISK

Operational risk is the risk for losses as a result of inadequate or failed internal processes, personnel, IT-systems
or external incidents, including legal and compliance risks.

The operational risk that Hoist Finance is mainly exposed to can be divided into the following seven categories:

• Unauthorised activities & Internal fraud

• External fraud

• Employment practices and workplace safety

• Client, Products and Business practices

• Damages to physical assets

• Business disruption and system failures

• Execution, Delivery and Process Management